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UNCERTIFIED APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT 
REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTION AND APPROVAL 

 
In Alberta, under the Safety Codes Act, the inspection and approval of uncertified gas-fired 
appliances and equipment is to be conducted by nationally recognized certification bodies or 
inspection bodies accredited by the Standards Council of Canada. 
 
A special inspection is not intended to be used as a means to accept appliances and 
equipment when certified products of similar type are available. 
 
The following is a list of certification and inspection bodies currently operating in Alberta. 
 

CSA Group Testing & Certification 
Inc. 

 

Marvin Evans, Technical Advisor  
Gas Special Inspections/Solid & Oil Fuels  
P: (416)-747-2342, M: (437)-996-5424 
E-mail: marvin.evans@csagroup.org 
Request for inspection – Bev Engen  
P: (780)-490-2006 or (780)-490-2030 
E-mail: fuelfired@csagroup.org  
Product Manager Tatjana Galonja-Stojsavljevic 
P: 1(604) 244-6529, M: 1(604) 363-3017 
E-mail: Tatjana.Stojsavljevic@csagroup.org 

INTERTEK TESTING SERVICES 
LTD.   

 

Derrick Rieveley, Account Manager 
P: 1(604) 528-8719M: 1(604) 862-4513 
E-mail: derrick.rieveley@intertek.com 
Joonho Bae, P Eng. Fuel SI Engineering Lead 
P: 1(604) 520-3321 M: 1(587) 338-8857 
E-mail: joonho.bae@intertek.com 
Heiko Neugebauer, Inspection Body Program Manager 
P: 1(604) 528-8712 M: 1(604) 506-4710 
E-mail: heiko.neugebauer@intertek.com 

Lab Test Certification Inc. 

 

Certification Manager - Kavinder Dhillon, Eng.L. 
P: 1(855) 346-0444 or 1(604) 247-0444 
E-mail: kdhillon@labtestcert.com  
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ENEFEN Energy Efficiency 
Engineering Ltd.  

 

Angela Degliangioli, Technical Administrator 
Edmonton: (780) 665-2863 
Calgary: (403) 450-3516 
Fort McMurray: (780) 747-2038 
Fax:  1(866) 583-0520 

Underwriters Laboratories of 
Canada Inc. 

 

Tim Evans, Senior Staff Engineer  
Oil & Gas Division 
T: 1(416) 288-2343 M: 1(416) 435-8098 
Latifa Mousli, Sales Executive 
T: 1(604) 234-2933 M: 1(587) 343-3837 
Brian McBain, Senior Regulatory Representative 
T: 1(877) 852-5227 X 61404  M: 1(613) 296-7924 
E-mail Brian.McBain@ul.com 

IRED Thermal Group Ltd. Eddie Young, P.Eng, eddie.young@iredthermal.com 
Cuong Vuong, P.Eng, cuong.vuong@iredthermal.com 
Address: 11330-143 ST NW, Edmonton, AB, T5M 1V5 
Telephone: (780) 761-1380 
Telefax: (780) 761-1382 
Website: www.iredthermal.com  

QPS Evaluation Services Inc. Nader Farahani, P.Eng  
Technical Manager- Fuel Burning Applications 
M: 1(604) 365-2769 
E-mail: nfarahani@qps.ca 
Website: www.qps.ca 

RAE Gas Codes Inspections Ltd. 
(RGCI) 

Travis Bouvier, Project Lead 
Travis.Bouvier@Reaengineering.ca  
T: 1(403) 210-3305 M: (587) 226-2244 
Edmonton Office: 1(780) 469-2401 
Grande Prairie Office: 1(780) 832-0031 
Calgary Office: 1(403) 210-3305 
Red Deer Office: 1(403) 356 9226 
Website: www.RAEGas.ca 
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